CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Naples and Evans Oil Company have entered into the following Agreement for the Purchase of Gasoline and Diesel Fuel for the Equipment Services Department.

1. Agreement between the City of Naples and Evans Oil Company for the Purchase of Gasoline and Diesel Fuel for the Equipment Services Department, under Collier County Bid 07-4180 approved by City Council on November 7, 2007, in an amount of \$1,004,169.00 annually ("Original Agreement").

WHEREAS, Evans Oil Company has assigned the rights and duties of the Agreement to Evans Energy Partners, LLC; and

WHEREAS, Evans Energy Partners, LLC has agreed to undertake the responsibilities for performance under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City of Naples has determined that **Evans Energy Partners**, **LLC** is capable of performing the services under the Agreements;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City of Naples consents to assignment of the rights and duties of the following Agreement to **Evans Energy Partners**, **LLC**

Agreement between the City of Naples and Evans Energy Partners, LLC for the Purchase of Gasoline and Diesel Fuel for the Equipment Services Department, by Collier County Bid 07-4180, approved by City Council and executed on November 7, 2007, in an amount of \$1,004,169.00 annually.

2. **Evans Energy Partners, LLC** hereby accepts assignment of the agreements and agrees to perform all the duties under said Agreements for the remainder of the term.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunder set their hands and seals this day of OCTOBEL, 2012.

ATTEST:

Vick Smith PL R

Patricia L Rambosk, City Clerk

Approved as to form and legality:

Robert D. Pritt, City Attorney

Evans Energy Partners, LLC

y: /// // // year

CITY OF NAPLES